Report No.: 20231117G16139X-E
CCIC-SET/TRF:IEMC(2019-03-12)                                              Page 1 of 22
 FCC PART18 TEST REPORT
Report No.: 20231117G16139X-E
Product Name: Microwave Oven
Trade Name: Midea, Panasonic
Model No. : XM134AYY, XM134AYYY, NN-S#6###
FCC ID : VG8EM134AYYMW

Front view:
Controller type is different, the
original is Film type keypad, but
new is Rotating type knob.
2
Mother board:
1. Modified the peripheral
circuit (non-RF circuit) and
some individual components
and PCB layout. The
magnetron and other circuit
are exactly same as before.
Added a solenoid valve locking
mechanism, the original is not.
4 N/A N/A Updated interlocking assembly
Note: N/A: Not Applicable.
2. Others are the same as before.
 Report No.: 20231117G16139X-E
CCIC-SET/TRF:IEMC(2019-03-12) Page 7 of 22
1.2 Test Standards and Results
The objective of the report is to perform testing according to 47 CFR Part 18:
No. Identity Document Title
1 47 CFR Part 18 Radio Frequency Devices
Test detailed items/section required by FCC rules and results are as below:
Emission
Standard Item Class / Severity Result
47 CFR PART 18
Conducted Emission
(150 kHz to 30 MHz)
18.307(b) PASS
Radiated Emission
(30 MHz to1 GHz)
18.305(b) PASS
 Report No.: 20231117G16139X-E
CCIC-SET/TRF:IEMC(2019-03-12) Page 8 of 22
1.3 Facilities and Accreditations
1.3.1 Facilities
CNAS-Lab Code: L1659
CCIC-SET is a third party testing organization accredited by China National Accreditation
Service for Conformity Assessment (CNAS) according to ISO/IEC 17025. The accreditation
certificate number is L1659.
FCC-Registration No.: CN1283
CCIC Southern Testing Co., Ltd EMC Laboratory has been registered and fully described in
a report filed with the FCC (Federal Communications Commission). The acceptance letter
from the FCC is maintained in our files. Designation Number: CN1283, valid time is until
June 30,2025.
ISED Registration: 11185A-1
CCIC Southern Testing Co., Ltd. EMC Laboratory has been registered by Certification and
Engineering Bureau of Industry Canada for the performance of radiated measurements with
Registration No. 11185A-1 on Aug. 04, 2016, valid time is until June 30,2025.
A2LA Code: 5721.01
CCIC-SET is a third party testing organization accredited by A2LA according to ISO/IEC 17
025. The accreditation certificate number is 5721.01.
1.3.2 Test Environment Conditions
During the measurement, the environmental conditions were within the listed ranges:
Temperature (°C): 15°C- 35°C
Relative Humidity (%): 25% -75%
Atmospheric Pressure (kPa): 86kPa-106kPa
 Report No.: 20231117G16139X-E
CCIC-SET/TRF:IEMC(2019-03-12) Page 9 of 22
1.3.3 Measurement Uncertainty
The uncertainty is calculated using the methods suggested in the "Guide to the Expression of
Uncertainty in Measurement" (GUM) published by ISO.
Uncertainty of Conducted Emission: Uc = 3.2 dB (k=2)
Uncertainty of Radiated Emission:(30MHz~1GHz) Uc = 5.8 dB (k=2)
Uncertainty of Radiated Emission:(1~18GHz) Uc = 5.1 dB (k=2)
Radiation Hazard Measurement Uc = 2.4 dB (k=2)
2. EQUIPMENTS LIST
A. Equipment List:
Description Manufacturer Model Serial No.
Calibration